
 

 

 
Date of issue: 22 July 2015 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 30TH JULY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 

or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 
1st July, 2015 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/04385/014 - Dawson House, Ladbrooke Road, 
Slough, SL1 2SR 
 

9 - 24 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

7.   P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL 
 

25 - 46 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

8.   P/06684/015 - Queensmere Shopping Centre, 
Wellington Street, Slough, SL1 1LN 
 

47 - 108 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

109 - 110  

10.   Members Attendance Record 
 

111 - 112  

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 9th September, 2015   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 

   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This
[...]
nclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st July, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith (from 18.32) and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Brooker 

 
PART I 

 
16. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
(Councillor Smith joined the meeting at 18.32) 
 
It was highlighted that Agenda Items 7 and 8 had been incorrectly labelled as 
being in the Upton Ward. These applications were confirmed as being in the 
Central Ward. 
 
Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of Item 7, 
P/00218/027 – Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EY and 
Item 8, P/15921/001 – 292-298 High Street, Slough, SL1 4NA, in that the 
application sites were within their Wards.  Both Councillors stated that they 
had an open mind and would vote on the items. 
 
Councillor Holledge declared an interest in respect of Item 9,  P/02631/018 – 
The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough, in that the application site was 
within his Ward.  He stated that he had an open mind and would vote on the 
item. 
 

18. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

19. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st June, 2015  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st June, 2015, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

20. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Planning Committee - 01.07.15 

 

21. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for five   
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and agent 
under the Public Participation Scheme and local members prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application- P/02631/018 – The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough: a 
Registered Objector, the Applicant’s Agent, and a Ward Member (Councillor 
Brooker) addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
22. P/00348/008 - 672 Galvin Road, Slough, SL1 4AN  

 

Application Decision 

Proposed installation of solar 
photovoltaic panels with a generating 
capacity of 1.6 megawatt peak on 
existing roof slope of a data centre. 

Approved, subject to conditions. 

 
 

23. P/00218/027 - Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EY  
 

Application Decision 

Recladding and refenestration of 
existing building and infilling and 
conversion of plant room to office 
space increasing office space by 
1948sqm. 

Delegated to Planning Manager. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 01.07.15 

 

24. P/15921/001 - 292-298 High Street, Slough, SL1 4NA  
 

Application Decision 

Partial demolition of offices at 
Ground/first floors, rear part of A3 unit 
(No. 292) and fire escape stairs. 
Conversion of offices at ground floor 
to A1, residential lobby and cycle 
parking area and at 1st and 10th floors 
to 10 residential units (6 x 1 bedroom 
and 4 x 2 bedroom flats). Re-cladding 
of building including the provision of 
balconies to upper floors, 
reconfiguration of rear parking area, 
improvements to pedestrian walking 
and associated landscaping. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager. 

 
25. P/02631/018 - The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Erection of two storey primary school 
with nursery and associated access, 
car and cycle parking, play and 
amenity space. 

Delegated to Officers to review further 
options for Southern access via SBC 
as land owner, to determine whether 
a safe and viable solution can be 
found. Committee Members are to be 
notified of the outcome of this review. 
If Committee Members continue to 
have concerns, or if Officers are 
unable to reach an agreement with 
the Applicant, the application is to be 
brought to Planning Committee 
meeting on 30th July for further 
deliberation. 

 
26. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

27. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

28. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 30th July 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

FS Francis Saayeng 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/04385/014 
Registration Date: 06-May-2015 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
5th August 2015 

    
Applicant: Mayfair Property (Estates) Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Neil Oakley, Danks Badnell Architects Ltd KINGS STABLES, 3-4 OSBORNE 

MEWS, WINDSOR, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL4 3DE 
  
Location: Dawson House, Ladbrook Road, Slough, SL1 2SR 
  
Proposal: Change of use of first and second floors from B1 (a) office to C3 residential as 

well as alterations and the construction of an additional floor of residential 
accommodation to provide 6no. studio, 21no. one bedroom units, 3no. two 
bedroom units, construction of bin and cycle stores and the construction of a dry 
escape ramp. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for formal 
determination following resolving highway and transport matters, finalising of conditions 
and completion of a Section 106 Agreement.  

  
1.2 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee as it is a major 

development.   
  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 
 

This is an application for full planning permission for the change of use of first and second 
floors from B1 (a) office to C3 residential as well as alterations and the construction of an 
additional floor of residential accommodation to provide 6no. studio, 21no. one bedroom 
units, 3no. two bedroom units, construction of bin and cycle stores and the construction of 
a dry escape ramp.  

  

2.2 The proposal will use existing entrances located to the left of the existing building front 
and at the centre of the building.  These entrances provide access to the internal stairwell 
that services the upper floors of the building.  The majority of the works will be internal 
with the only external works being window realignments, filling in gaps between windows, 
new access doors and new bin stores and cycle stores. 

  

2.3 Bin storage is located to the Ladbrooke Road frontage within the existing car park near 
the vehicular access to the site. 

  

2.4 Car parking will be located within the existing car park with the number of spaces (27) 
unchanged to service both the residential and commercial element of the proposal.  Cycle 
parking will be provided within a new cycle stores located to the rear of the existing 
building.   

  

2.5 It should be noted that the application site has permitted development approval 
(F/04385/013) to convert the first and second floors of this building to flats. However the 
third floor of the building is new construction and this will provide 10 flats (2no studio, 7no 
1 bed, 1no 2 bed).    

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site is located on the eastern side of Ladbrooke Road with the existing 

building located within the northern half of the site.  The southern portion of the site is 
used for car parking. 

  
3.2 The site falls outside of Slough’s Town Centre Boundary and is not within a conservation 

area. The site identified within Slough Proposals Map as Shopping Area and is allocated 
within the Slough Local Development Framework, Site Allocation Development Plan 
Document November 2010 (SKL2).  

  

3.3 The existing building on site displays commercial uses at ground floor level ranging from 
wholesale retailers to hot food takeaway businesses.  The upper levels appear to be 
vacant. 

  

Page 10



3.4 The building on site is attached to a neighbouring block of ground floor commercial and 
upper floor residential units by beams and lighting that cross through the centre of the site.  

  
3.5 The site also falls with
[...]
 INSTALLATION OF ILLUMINATED SIGN 

Page 11



 Withdrawn (Treated As)   31-Mar-1989 

  
5.0 Consultation 

 
5.1 Neighbours notified of the proposal were: 

24, Ladbroke Road, 25 Brook House, 75 High Street, 73 High Street, No’s. 1 – 24 
Ladbrooke House, Chalvey Early Years Centre, Trade Price Pine, YMCA Ladbrooke 
Road, No’s. 1 - 38 Brook House, Chalvey Community Centre, 54 Spackmans Way, 
Slough, SL1 2SA, Thames Valley Community Centre, Chalvey Community Centre, 17a, 
Ladbrooke Road, Slough, SL1 2SR 
 
No letters of objection have been received. 
 
Publicity: In accordance with Article 15 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, a site notice was displayed at the site 
and the application has been advertised in The Slough Express on 15th May 2015.   

  
5.2 
 
5.2.1 

Consultees 
 
Internal Transport & Highways  
 
Trip Generation 
The change of Use Class for this development would expect to generate fewer trips on the 
network than the existing Use Class.  According to the TRICS database, the proposed 
third floor construction will generate 33 additional trips per day. 
 
Access 
Vehicle access for the proposed property is via the existing front car park.  Pedestrian 
access to the building is proposed via the front car park. The plan drawings show no 
intention to modify the existing vehicular or pedestrian access; this is acceptable.   
 
There is no footway along the front of the site with High Street Chalvey or with Ladbrooke 
Road and taking into account the residential nature of this application there will be a need 
for a footway to provide safe access for pedestrian trips to and from the development.  
The applicant will need to modify the application such that a 2m wide footway is provided 
along Ladbroke Road and High Street Chalvey in order to connect the front of the site with 
the pedestrian crossing of High Street Chalvey.   The footway works will need to be 
secured as part of a S278/S38 agreemen
[...]
h as Cornwall House, 9-15 High Street and Wellington House. 

  

13.0 Flood Risk 
  
13.1 The site and immediate surroundings to the north of the High Street is located within flood 

zone 3. The Applicant has submitted a flood risk assessment and a supporting plan 
showing a proposed dry path escape route.  

  
13.2 The proposal does not incorporate any additional habitable room space at ground floor 

level given the proposed flats are at first, second and third floor.  The only additional 
building at ground floor will be a bin store and cycle store.   

  

13.3 The Environment Agency has been consulted and have raised no objection to the 
proposal subject to a condition. As such, it is considered that the proposal would not be 
considered to affect the existing flood zones, nor would the proposed accommodation be 
at risk from flooding. 

  
13.4 As the application was submitted in March 2015, it would not require a sustainable 

drainage design. 
  
14.0 Process 
  
14.1 In dealing with the application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant 

in a positive and proactive manner. The development is considered to be sustainable and 
in accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
15.0 
 
 

Summary 
 
The proposal has been considered against relevant development plan policies, and regard 
has been had to the comments received, and all other relevant material considerations. 

  

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  

16.0 Recommendation 
 

16.1 Having considered the relevant policies and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for formal 
determination following resolving highway and transport matters, finalising of conditions 
and completion of a Section 106 Agreement. 

  

Page 20



 

16.2 PART D: CONDITIONS  
  

 
 List of draft conditions:  

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the
[...]
ting highway. The council at the expense of the applicant will carry out the 
required works. 
 

9. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does 
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the reasons 
given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

 

Page 24



  Applic. No: P/00789/028 
Registration Date: 01-Jun-2015 Ward: Central 
Officer: Francis Saayeng Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
31st August 2015 

    
Applicant: Ms. Claire Freeland, BW Slough Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. James Buckley, TP Bennett 1, America Street, London, SE1 0NE 
  
Location: 1, BRUNEL WAY, SLOUGH, BERKS, SL1 1XL 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of five - storey office building (class 

B1a) with ancillary ground floor unit with flexible class A1 / A3 / A4 / D2 use; 
including 100 car parking spaces and associated servicing arrangements 
enhanced landscaping and associated public realm improvements and other 
associated works. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager, for consideration of outstanding 

consultations, any minor design changes, finalising conditions completion of a S106 
Agreement and final determination. 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is considered not to have an 
adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment for the reasons set out. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 The proposal is for demolition of existing building and erection of a five  storey office building 
(Class B1a) with rooftop plant room and ancillary ground floor unit with flexible Class A1 / A3 / 
A4 / D2 use.  Provision of 100 car parking spaces and associated servicing arrangements 
enhanced landscaping and associated public realm improvements and ot
[...]
tegy, Air Quality assessment and Interim Travel Plan 

21   Electric vehicle charging points 
22     Development to achieve BREEAM  
23     Restrict range of commercial/retail uses 

 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager
 

 
 
  

  Applic. No: P/06684/015 
Registration Date: 21-Nov-2012 Ward: Central 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
 

    
Applicant: Slough Shopping Centre LLP 
  
Agent: Mr. John Blackwell, Cunnane Town Planning LLP 67, Strathmore Road, 

Teddington, Middlesex, TW11 8UH 
  
Location: Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1LN 
  
Proposal: PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND INTERNAL ALTERATIONS/EXTENSIONS TO 

EXISTING SHOPPING CENTRE AS PART OF A PART NEW BUILD/PART 
REFURBISHED MIXED USED SCHEME FOR 11, 533 SQ M OF A1 RETAIL, 
CLASS A3 - A5 FOOD AND DRINK AND CLASS D2 ASSEMBLY AND LEISURE 
FLOOR SPACE AND 675 RESIDENTIAL UNITS. THE RESIDENTIAL ELEMENT 
COMPRISING 346 NO. 1 BEDROOM AND 329 NO. 2 BEDROOM BEING 
CONTAINED WITHIN 4 NO. TOWERS OF BETWEEN 15 AND 23 STOREYS 
PLUS INFILLING DEVELOPMENT ON TOP OF THE EXISTING SHOPPING 
CENTRE AND A STAND ALONE TOWER OF 15 STOREYS WITH A VIEWING 
GALLEY ON TOP.  RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING ACCESS AND 
FRONTAGES ONTO WELLINGTON STREET AND WORKS INCLUDING, 
ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE ENTRANCES TO THE 
SHOPPING CENTRE; PROVISION OF AMENITY SPACE AND LANDSCAPING; 
VEHICLE AND CYCLE PARKING; REFUSE AND RECYCLING STORAGE; 
PROVISION OF NEW AND/OR UPGRADING EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE; 
GROUNDWORK'S AND RE-PROFILING OF SITE LEVELS; ANCILLARY 
ENGINEERING AND OTHER OPERATIONS AND PLANT AND MACHINERY. 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 8



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies below and the information provided by the 
applicant, officers are of the view that the development is considered to result in economic, 
environmental and social improvements to Slough Town Centr
[...]
 2 entrances to the centre from Wellington Street that will access the mall directly.  
The façade of the shopping centre facing onto Wellington Street will be redesigned so that 
the retail units facing onto Wellington Street will have window displays replacing the 
existing blank and uninviting elevations, which act as a barrier to the High Street from the 
north of the site.   
 

3.3 
 

The proposals also see the western side of the shopping centre redesigned so that an 
additional larger retail unit will be located close to the Mackenzie Mall entrance to the 
centre and 2no. Units created for café, restaurant and takeaway uses.  An additional 
entrance into the shopping centre will be relocated on this elevation of the building.  The 
toilets in this location have been moved into the shopping centre under a previous planning 
permission for enabling works to the Curve building.   
 

3.4 The public realm will be improved including paving, street furniture and planting to provide 
a pleasant connection between the shopping centre and the Curve building. In addition a 
new publicly accessible viewing gallery has been provided for in the top floor of the stand-
alone residential tower to the west. That will be served via an external lift and supported by 
a commercial use, such as a bar or restaurant.  
 

3.5 The other main element of this application sees the provision of 675 flats with the 
accommodation broken down as follows:  
 

• 346 X 1 bedroom flats 

• 329 X 2 bedroom flats 
 

3.6 These residential units would be provided over 4 towers above the existing shopping 
centre, with additional development returning along the western side of the building.  A 
stand alone tower is also proposed to the east of the shopping centre. It is proposed that 
the top level of this tower will be served via an external lift and can act as a publicly 
accessible viewing gallery or other commercial use, such as a bar or restaurant.  The 2nd 
and 4th floors of the developm
[...]
s part of the site.  Planning permission 
was granted for the conversion of part of the building known as the annex into residential 
accommodation in December 2010 (reference P/03167/020) and has been carried out.  
  

Page 53



4.20 Planning permission was then refused for the conversion of one of the floors of the main 
office building into residential accommodation in October 2011 (reference P/03167/021).  
This refusal was appealed when it was dismissed in November 2012 due to the impact on 
the future occupiers in terms of lack of sunlight, daylight and outlook.   
 

4.21 The following application was approved in July 2013 (P/11826/005) 
 
CHANGE OF USE OF PART 1ST FLOOR FROM CLASS B1 (A) OFFICE TO CLASS C3, 
CHANGE OF USE OF 2ND FLOOR FROM CLASS B1(A) OFFICE/CLASS D1 NON 
RESIDENTIAL EDUCATION CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL AND CHANGE OF USE OF 3RD 
TO 5TH FLOORS FROM B1(A) OFFICE TO CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL.  ERECTION OF A 
6TH FLOOR FOR CLASS C3 RESIDENTIAL USE TO CREATE A SEVEN STOREY 
BUILDING CONTAINING A TOTAL OF 100 FLATS, COMPRISING, 2 NO. STUDIO 
FLATS, 76 NO. X ONE BED FLATS AND 22 NO. X TWO BED FLATS. PROVISION OF 
CYCLE AND BIN STORES ON REAR SERVICE DECK AND ROOF TOP COMMUNAL 
GARDEN. 

  
5.0 Consultations  

 
 See Appendix A 
  
6.0 Neighbour Notification 

 
6.1 The following neighbours have been consulted with regards to this application:  

 
Queensmere : 1 -122  
High Street : 16 to 339 
The Observatory  : 1-46b  
Brunel Way : Tesco Stores Ltd and Occupiers Thames Trains 
Mackenzie Street : 1-9a 
Windsor Road : 1-51 
Beechwood Gardens : 1-99 
Osborne Street : Stephenson Court, Richard Dodd Place  
Victoria Street : 2-107 
Park Street : 4-77 inc Bishops Copurt, Spruce Court and Bembridge Court 
Alpha Street North : 2-51b,  
Alpha Street South : 44-75 
Hencroft Street North : 1-55, 
Hencroft Street South : 34, 59,  
Herschel Street : 1-58  
Church Street, : 1 – 77 inc Buttler House 
Chalvey Park : 2-18  
Burlington Road : Look Ahead, Burlington Court, 
[...]
ourhood. 
 
Costs Decision 
The Inspector awarded a partial claim for costs to the applicant 
even though the building was part constructed as he stated that 
8m extensions were open to detached dwellings and that the 
case for harm to living conditions in the immediate area was not 
argued without doubt by the Council.  The Inspector concluded 
that the appeal statement was to lengthy and that the council 
should only pay the costs incurred for the compilation of Section 
5 of the appeal statement. 
 

Appeal 
Granted 

 
22nd June 

2015 

P/15898/000 61a, Barnfield, Slough, SL1 5JN 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF ANCILLARY ANNEXE 
ACCOMMODATION FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
GARAGE. 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 
26th June 
2015 

 

Page 109

AGENDA ITEM 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 01/06/15 01/07/15 30/07/15 09/09/15 15/10/15 26/11/15 13/01/16 18/02/16 31/03/16 27/04/16 

Ajaib P* P         

Bains P P         

Chaudhry P P         

Dar P P         

Davis P P         

M. Holledge P P         

Plenty P P         

Smith P P*         

Swindlehurst P P         

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 111

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 1st July, 2015
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/04385/014 - Dawson House, Ladbrooke Road, Slough, SL1 2SR
	7 P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL
	8 P/06684/015 - Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, SL1 1LN
	9 Planning Appeal Decisions
	10 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 30th July, 2015.
`

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), Ajaib, M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bains, Davis, 
Plenty, Smith (arrived 6.55 pm) and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chaudhry

PART I

29. Apologies for Absence 

An apology was received from Councillor Chaudhry.

30. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ajaib declared an interest in respect of planning applications: 
P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, and P/06684/015 - Queensmere 
Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, in that both applications were 
situated within his Ward. He advised that he would approach both applications 
with an open mind and debate and vote on the items.

Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of planning application 
P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, in that the application was situated 0.5 
miles from his home. He advised that he would approach the application with 
an open mind and debate and vote on the item.

31. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

32. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 1st July, 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record.

33. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

34. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten   
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and agent 
under the Public Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:-



Planning Committee - 30.07.15

Application- P/06684/015 - Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, 
Slough, an Objector, and the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

35. P/04385/014 - Dawson House, Ladbrooke Road, Slough, SL1 2SR 

Decision
Change of use of first and second 
floors from B1 (a) office to C3 
residential as well as alterations and 
the construction of an additional floor 
of residential accommodation to 
provide 6no. studio, 21no. one 
bedroom units, 3no. two bedroom 
units, construction of bin and cycle 
stores and the construction of a dry 
escape ramp.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for formal determination following 
resolution of highway and transport 
matters, finalising of conditions and 
completion of a Section 106 
Agreement.

(Councillor Smith did not take part in the debate or vote on the above item as 
he was not in attendance when the item was introduced by the Planning 
Officer).

36. P/00789/028 - 1 Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL 

Decision
Demolition of existing building and 
erection of five - storey office building 
(class B1a) with ancillary ground floor 
unit with flexible class A1 / A3 / A4 / 
D2 use; including 100 car parking 
spaces and associated servicing 
arrangements enhanced landscaping 
and associated public realm 
improvements and other associated 
works.

Deferred to a future Committee 
meeting to allow further discussion  
with the Applicant to achieve an 
improvement to the façade and 
character of the building. 

(The meeting adjourned at 7.25 pm and reconvened at 7.35 pm)



Planning Committee - 30.07.15

37. P/06684/015 - Queensmere Shopping Centre, Wellington Street, Slough, 
SL1 1LN 

Decision
Partial demolition and internal 
alterations/extensions to existing 
shopping centre as part of a part new 
build/part refurbished mixed used 
scheme for 11, 533 sq m of A1 retail, 
class A3 - A5 food and drink and 
class d2 assembly and leisure floor 
space and 675 residential units. the 
residential element comprising 346 
no. 1 bedroom and 329 no. 2 
bedroom being contained within 4 no. 
towers of between 15 and 23 storeys 
plus infilling development on top of 
the existing shopping centre and a 
stand alone tower of 15 storeys with a 
viewing galley on top.  
Reconfiguration of existing access 
and frontages onto Wellington Street 
and works including, alterations and 
improvements to the entrances to the 
shopping centre; provision of amenity 
space and landscaping; vehicle and 
cycle parking; refuse and recycling 
storage; provision of new and/or 
upgrading existing infrastructure; 
groundwork's and re-profiling of site 
levels; ancillary engineering and other 
operations and plant and machinery.

Deferred to a future Committee 
meeting to allow further discussion 
with the Applicant to achieve an 
improved view from the Mackenzie 
Square entrance through a reduction/ 
redistribution of tower heights within 
the development. 

38. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.

39. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

40. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th September, 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.35 pm)


